
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Housing Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday, 19 May 2015 
7.30 pm, 
Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Roger Raymond (Tel no: 020-8314-9976)  
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2015 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

5 - 8 

3.   Private Rented Sector Licensing Scheme - Update 
 

9 - 10 

4.   New Homes Programmes - New Homes, Better Places Update 
 

11 - 20 

5.   Communal Heating Systems Review - Report and  
Recommendations 

- To Follow 
 

 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

21 - 40 

7.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Housing Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 19 May 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 7 May 2015 
 
  

Councillor Carl Handley (Chair)  

Councillor Peter Bernards (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor John Coughlin  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Maja Hilton  

Councillor Simon Hooks  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Jonathan Slater  

Councillor Susan Wise  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 
MINUTES OF THE Housing Select Committee 

Wednesday, 15 April 2015 at 7.30pm 
 
Present: Councillors Carl Handley (Chair), Peter Bernards (Vice-Chair), Amanda De 
Ryk, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, 
Jonathan Slater and Susan Wise. 
 
Apologies: Councillor John Coughlin. 
 
Also present: Councillor Damien Egan, Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing), 
Madeleine Jeffery (Private Sector Housing Agency Manager), Mark Humphreys (Group 
Finance Manager, Customer Services) and Raymond (Scrutiny Manager). 
 
 
1.   Confirmation of the Chair and Vice Chair 
 
1.1  RESOLVED: to confirm Councillor Carl Handley as Chair and Councillor Peter 

Bernards as Vice Chair of the Select Committee. 
 
 
2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 
 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 be signed 

as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 
3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
3.1 Councillor Wise declared a non-prejudicial interest as a member of the board of 

Lewisham Homes. 
  
 
4.  Select Committee work programme 
 
4.1 Roger Raymond (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report.  
 
4.2 The Committee discussed the work programme and agreed: 
 

� To add an item looking at the Registered Provider status for Lewisham Homes 
(Management Agreement) to the September meeting. 

� To add an item looking at Community Centres on Estates, with input from the 
Community Services Directorate (date to be agreed). 

� To have an in-Depth Review looking at ‘Affordability Across All Housing 
Tenures’, with the Scoping Paper scheduled for 8 July 2015. Because a study 
on Affordable Rents is being carried by Affinity Sutton with the help of the 
London School of Economics and because other Registered Housing 
Providers are also looking at this, Members felt it would be timely for the 
Committee to review this area of policy. 

� That there will be a Key Housing Issues item for 8 July meeting entitled, 
‘Government Housing Policy & Welfare Reform Changes – Update’. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



� To add an item looking at Health and Housing, which will develop some of the 
findings from the London Health Commission’s report ‘Better Health for 
London’, for example, having a multi-agency, London wide appr
[...]
rs to be become Lead 
Members for particular areas of housing policy, to brief the Committee at each 
meeting when necessary.  

 
4.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee’s suggestions be added to the provisional work 

programme for submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel. 
 
 
5.  Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30pm 
 

Page 2



Chair: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Housing Select Committee Item No. 2 

Title Declarations of Interest 

Wards  

Contributors Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 Date 19 May 2015 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct:-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the Council) 

within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in respect of 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards your election 
expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a partner or 

a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of which they have a 
beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

 
(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f)   Corporate t
[...]
Scheme – Update’ at its 19 May 2015 meeting.  

 
2.2. The Committee will receive a presentation at the meeting on this item.  

 
 

3. Further implications 
 
3.1. At this stage there are no specific financial, legal, environmental or equalities 

implications to consider. However, each will be addressed as part of the 
agenda item.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Select Committee 

 Report Title  New Homes, Better Places Update 

 Contributors   Head of Strategic Housing  Item No.  4 

 Class  Part 1 (open)  Date:  19 May 2015 

 
1. Purpose 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform Housing Select Committee about 
progress in delivering against the target for the Council to build 500 
new homes by 2018.  

1.2. Broadly, there are three ways in which the construction of new homes 
is being enabled by the Council. First, there is the direct development 
of new homes using Council resources and building on Council land, 
with Lewisham Homes acting as the Council’s development agent. 
Second, there is a range of Council sponsored or Council enabled 
projects, working in partnership more broadly with a range of registered 
provider (and other) partners, sharing expertise and resources where 
appropriate. Finally there is the role of the Council in leading large 
scale regeneration projects which attract investment into local 
communities, and at the same time enable the construction of new 
homes. 

1.3. This report summarises progress in all three regards, noting that 
options which would enable the construction of more than 1,400 homes 
are currently being developed. It is imperative to note that not all of 
these options will necessarily prove to be viable and feasible, and that 
others may lead to the construction of new homes beyond the 2018 
deadline. Nonetheless it is clear that there is significant capacity for the 
development of new homes in Lewisham, led by the Council and its 
partners. At the next update to Committee in September all of these 
options will have been refined and at that point a final programme of 
development will be presented, showing which of these will be 
prioritised to ensure the Council meets the target of 500 homes by 
2018. 

1.4. The next report will be brought to Committee  in September ahead of a 
further report to Mayor & Cabinet which will seek to confirm the full 500 
home programme. As such this is an interim update and much greater 
detail on the opportunities listed here as “in development” will be 
available in September.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that Housing Select Committee: 

2.1.1. Notes the progress made in delivering new Council homes in the 
borough; 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



2.1.2. Notes the progress made in delivering new homes via other Council 
supported affordable housing schemes in the borough;  

2.1.3. Notes and provides comments on the proposal for the construction of 
up to 364 new homes on the 29 sites identified in Appendix 1. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Addressing issues relating to the quality and quantity of housing stock 
in the borough relates directly to the Council’s Sustainable 
Communities Strategy (clean, green and liveable) and to the Council’s 
corporate priorities (Decent Homes for all). 

4. Background and progress to date 

4.1. In July 2012 the results of a technical and financial appraisal of the 
options available to the Council to meet the growing pressure on 
housing in the borough and London were presented to Mayor and 
Cabinet. As a result, the “Housing Matters” programme was launched, 
and had as one of its three objectives the target to build 250 new 
homes by 2017. 

4.2. It was agreed that Lewisham Homes would act as the Council’s 
delivery and development agent, project managing the design and 
construction process. The Council remains as the freeholder, so that 
the resources to support the programme are decided by the Council, 
the Council retains decision making authority and enters into contracts. 

4.3. The first six homes in this programme have now been constructed on a 
garage site on Mercator Road estate in Lewisham Central. Although 
small, the development was a pilot site to develop the best approaches 
for bringing forward new homes, and also an exemplar site to 
demonstrate to residents on future sites the high-quality and resident-
centred approach that was to be taken with the new build programme 
generally. These family homes were occupied by residents in March 
2015. 

4.4. In addition, the conversions programme is taking redundant non-
residential properties and converting them into social housing, has 
been progressing well. One scheme, Slaithwaite Community Room, 
has been completed and has provided an additional 2-bedroom flat, 
which was completed in April 2015. 

4.5. In December 2014, the most recent update relating to the programme 
was provided to Housing Select Committee and to Mayor and Cabinet. 
This set out the progress to deliver up to 204 new homes.  

4.6. For all newly built homes, the previously agreed tenure split of 80 per 
cent social rented and 20 per cent private sale will continue to apply in 
order for sales proceeds to cross-subsidise the construction of new 
social housing. Further schemes will continue to be brought forward in 

Page 12



order to reach the target of 500 new social rented Council homes by 
2018. 

5. Summary of the Lewisham Homes build programme 

5.1. 29 schemes have been identified for developing new homes, all of 
which are different stages. A full breakdown is provided of these is 
provided in Appendix 1.  

5.2. Ongoing site reviews and capacity studies will continue to identify 
potential locations for the construction of new homes and develop 
options for these. The results of this process will then be used to create 
schemes for development, and further schemes will come forward until 
the target of 500 new Council homes under construction is met. 

5.3. The current programme represents the sites with the greatest potential 
for the delivery of new homes. These sites also include plans for the 
conversion of existing non-residential assets into social housing.  

5.4. These conversions are now possible largely because the move of 
Lewisham Homes from a variety of premises into the Old Town Hall in 
Catford. This has provided an opportunity to convert these old 
premises into residential accommodation, and also means that there is 
now sufficient scale in the programme to commence the conversion of 
other similar assets which until now had been less feasible to convert.  

5.5. The conversions programme, which will offer up to 25 new homes 
across six sites, offers the opportunity to create new residential 
accommodation more quickly and more cheaply than constructing new 
homes, which is very important given the scale of the on-going housing 
pressures the Council faces.  

5.6. All schemes that have been proposed for new homes have been 
selected on the basis of the following criteria: 

• Where possible sites should have the capacity for at least ten 
homes; 

• Preference is for underused and or redundant land where new 
construction can help improve the area; 

• Locations which are popular for both rented and homes for sale 

• Developments  which may benefit existing as well as new residents 
 

5.7. In the following section, the report outlines the proposals and current 
status of each of the schemes proposed for new build homes in the 
Lewisham Homes programme including conversion of existing assets 
into residential accommodation, other Council sponsored affordable 
housing programmes and upcoming development schemes. For clarity, 
it should be noted that at this stage the number of new homes 
considered possible is an estimate, and that it might change as a result 
of future detailed design exercises and resident consultation  

Page 13



Completed developments (7 homes) 

5.8. Since the last update to committee, the first new homes as part of this 
programme have successfully completed and been let to tenants. 

5.9. At Mercator Road the construction of four 3-bed and two 2-bed houses 
completed in February, with those properties let to households on the 
housing register in March. Priority in letting these was afforded to 
under-occupying households to enable downsizing and the release of 
larger homes for letting to other households. Of the four 3-beds, two 
were let to under-occupying households who both gave up four bed 
properties, one was let to a decanting household from the Heathside 
and Lethbridge regeneration estate, and one was let to an over-
crowded family who released a two-bed property. The two 2-beds were 
both let to under-occupiers, releasing both a 3-bed and a 7-bed house 
for letting to other families in housing need. 

5.10. Furthermore the conversion of the former Slaithwaite community flat 
has completed and is currently being prepared to be let, again to a 
household on the housing register. 

Projects with planning consent (74 homes) 

5.11. In September 2014 committee (and subsequently Mayor & Cabinet) 
noted the outcomes of consultation with tenants on four sites and 
approved plans to take those sites forward to achieve planning 
consent. 

5.12. All four of those schemes now have planning consent and the process 
to procure a contractor to construct all four has commenced. These 
schemes in question are as follows, and these are expected to start on 
site across the coming summer:  

• Dacre Park South (social rent), 25 homes, starts on site July 
2015 

• Dacre Park North (outright sale), 5 homes, starts on site Sept 
2015 

• Longfield Crescent (social rent), 27 homes, starts on site Aug 
2015 

• Wood Vale (mixed tenure, social rent and outright sale), 17 
homes, starts on site Aug 2015 

5.13. Forthcoming sites for the Lewisham Homes conversions programme 
are: 

• Forman House, 2 homes, starts on site Sept 2015 

• 
[...]
mmittee is asked to: 
 

• note the work plan attached at Appendix B and discuss any issues arising 
from the programme;  

• specify the information and analysis required in the report for each item on 
the agenda for the next meeting, based on desired outcomes, so that officers 
are clear on what they need to provide; 

• review all forthcoming key decisions, attached at Appendix C, and consider 
any items for further scrutiny. 

 
4. The work programme 
 
4.1 The work programme for 2015/16 was agreed at the Committee’s meeting on 15 

April 2015. 
 
4.2 The Committee is asked to consider if any urgent issues have arisen that require 

scrutiny and if any existing items are no longer a priority and can be removed from 
the work programme. Before adding additional items, each item should be 
considered against agreed criteria. The flow chart attached at Appendix A may 
help Members decide if proposed additional items should be added to the work 
programme. The Committee’s work programme needs to be achievable in terms of 
the amount of meeting time available. If the committee agrees to add additional 
item(s) because they are urgent and high priority, Members will need to consider 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 

which medium/low priority item(s) should be removed in order to create sufficient 
capacity for the new item(s).  

 
5. The next meeting 
 
5.1 The following reports are scheduled for the meeting on 08 July 2015: 
 

Agenda item Review type Link to Corporate Priority Priority 
 

Lewisham Homes - 
annual report & business 
plan 

Performance 
monitoring 

Decent homes for all High 

 
Brockley PFI - annual 
report & business plan 
 

Performance 
monitoring 

Decent homes for all High 

Affordability Across All 
Housing Tenures - 
Review 

In-depth review Decent homes for all High 

Single Homeless 
Intervention and 
Prevention (SHIP)  

Standard Item Decent homes for all  Medium 

Key housing issues - 
Government Housing 
Policy & Welfare Reform 
Changes -
[...]
ix A 
 

 

 

Page 24



Work item Type of item Priority
Strategic 

priority

Delivery 

deadline
15-Apr 19-May 08-Jul 16-Sep 27-Oct 01-Dec 26-Jan 09-Mar

Lewisham Future 

Programme
Standard item High CP6

Ongoing Savings

Election of the Chair and 

Vice-Chair

Constitutional 

req
High CP6

Apr

Select Committee work 

programme

Constitutional 

req
High CP6

Ongoing Setting the work programme 

Lewisham Homes 
Performance 

monitoring
High CP6

Dec annual report & business plan mid year review

Lewisham Homes - 

Management Agreement 

Changes including RP status 

Standard item High CP6 Sept

New Homes Programmes 

(New Build, Self Build, 

Empty Homes, Acquisitions 

programmes, Innovative 

methods for deliver housing 

etc.) 

Standard item High CP6

Mar-16

Brockley PFI 
Performance 

monitoring
High CP6

Dec annual report & business plan mid year review

Communal Heating Systems 

Review - Report and  

Recommendations 

In-depth review High CP6

Mar-16 Report Update

Single Homeless Intervention 

and Prevention (SHIP) 
Standard item Medium CP6

July

Affordability Across All 

Housing Tenures - Review

In-depth review High CP6 Dec Scoping Paper Evidence Session 1 Evidence Session 2 Report

Lewisham's Housing 

Strategy (2015-2020) - 

Update

Policy 

development
High CP6

Jan-16

Private rented sector 

update/licensing scheme - 

Update 

Standard item High CP6

Mar-16

Housing Select Committee work programme 2015/16 Programme of work

Update Mar-16

Proposed rent and service 

charge increases
Standard item High CP6

Dec

Annual lettings plan Standard item High CP6
Mar-16

Monitoring Homeless 

Discharge  - Update 

Policy 

development
High CP6

Mar-16

Key housing issues Standard item Medium CP6 Ongoing 

Government Housing Policy & 

Welfare Reform Changes - Update 

Community Centres on Estates  (*with input from Community Services*)

Standard item Medium CP6, CP9 TBC

Allocations Policy  (inc. 

access to affordable housing)

Policy 

developm
[...]
ve 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

February 2015 
 

Review of Licensing Policy 
 

Wednesday, 
21/10/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Rachel 
Onikosi, Cabinet Member 
Public Realm 
 

 
  

 

February 2015 
 

Review of Licensing Policy 
 

Wednesday, 
25/11/15 
Council 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Rachel 
Onikosi, Cabinet Member 
Public Realm 
 

 
  

 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2015
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Private Rented Sector Licensing Scheme - Update
	4 New Homes Programmes - New Homes, Better Places Update
	CopyOfAppendix1NewHomesProgrammeMay2015_190515

	6 Select Committee work programme
	AppendixB_HSCWorkProgramme2015-16_190515
	AppendixCPrintedPlanKeyDecisionPlanMay2015 MayorandCabinet_190515




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 

COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 19 May 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillors Carl Handley (Chair), Peter Bernards (Vice-Chair), Amanda 
De Ryk, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, 
Jonathan Slater and Susan Wise. 
 
Apologies: Councillor John Coughlin. 
 
Also present: Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director, Customer Services), Genevieve 
Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing), Jeff Endean (Housing Programmes and 
Strategy Team Manager), Madeleine Jeffery (Private Sector Housing Agency 
Manager), Roz Spencer (Co-ordinator, Rogue Landlords Taskforce), Mark 
Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, Customer Services), Rachel George 
(Partnerships and Regeneration Manager), Martin O’Brien (Sustainable Resources 
Group Manager), Charlotte Dale (Overview and Scrutiny Manager) and Roger 
Raymond (Scrutiny Manager). 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2015 

 
1.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2015 be 

signed as an accurate record of the meeting, after the following amendment 
at 4.2: “To add an item looking at Health and Housing, with specific 
reference to tenants with mental health needs…..”. 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Wise declared a non-prejudicial interest as a member of the 

board of Lewisham Homes. 
 
 

3. Private Rented Sector Licensing Scheme - Update 
 
3.1 Roz Spencer (Co-ordinator, Rogue Landlords Taskforce) gave a 

presentation to the meeting. The key points to note were: 
 

� The presentation included an overview of the information that the 
Committee had previously received at their December 2014 and March 
2015 meetings. 

� For a proposal to introduce additional licensing of flats over commercial 
property (which is about 4,200 lettings in 1,800 properties), the Council 
proposes a charge of £500 for a 5-year license. Assuming the smallest 
letting – at local housing allowance level - this fee would represent 
approximately 2% of the rental income. 

� The estimated total recoverable costs from the license fee would be 
approximately, £1.997m. 

� The enforcement costs to the council General Fund would average 
£350,000 – 480,000 per year for 5 years. This would be a cost of up to 



 

 

 

2 

£2.4m. Aware of the need to limit the cost to the council of the scheme – 
officers have costed the scheme on the basis of counting everything 
required to run the scheme from a zero base. In practice however, some 
of the resources the Council needs are already built into the base 
budget – and the allowance for corporate overheads could also be 
squeezed – so officers are aiming to bring the actual costs down to 
lower end of this range when we have worked up the detailed scheme. 

� £25,000 would need to be found from this year’s existing budgets to 
fund the consultation for the scheme. 

� Conclusions are:  
o Worst PRS is over commercial premises 
o Licensing can provide a portfolio solution for regulation 
o Cost of running a scheme ranges from £350,000 to £480,000 per 

year 
o Risk of reducing supply of affordable housing set against the risks 

of failing to raise standards in the worst PRS stock in the borough 

• The project work & timetable for the scheme is as follows: 
o Work up detail of scheme and license conditions 
o Possibility of procurement of Northgate software and web portal 

for online license applications 
o Consultation and consideration of feedback – minimum of 12 

weeks 
o 3 month publication Notice  -12 weeks 
o Critical path estimated - minimum 9 months 

 
3.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted: 
 

� Lewisham will ensure that the consultation process meets all the 
requirements necessary to reduce the likelihood that it would be subject 
to a legal challenge. 

� Local authorities cannot recover the costs of enforcement from a 
licensing scheme, nor can it recover the initial start-up costs for the 
scheme.  Costs to run the scheme are recoverable through the licensing 
fee. 

� When the Council sets its budget, it calculates its income from council 
tax based on a number of complex variables. Officers would be wary of 
introducing further variables into the estimation of the collection of 
council tax based on what might be recovered as a result of the 
licensing scheme.  

� Lewisham has formed an internal bailiff team that is helping with the 
enforcement of unpaid council tax. 

� Officers have attempted to estimate the amount of lettings in the 
prescribed area, and not the amount of landlords who may operate 
there. 

�  The fee to landlords is estimated to be about 2% of a landlord’s average 
annual income in Lewisham. 

� The Council will continue to work to tackle rogue landlords in the 
borough, and due to the work already being carried out, some of the 
costs of the licensing scheme will be offset by systems already in place. 

 
3.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 



 

 

 

3 

a) Support the proposals to introduce the licensing of flats over 
commercial property that are going to Mayor and Cabinet. 

b) Would like to continue to receive updates as part of its 2015-16 work 
programme. 

 
  

 
 

4. New Homes Programmes - New Homes, Better Places Update 
 
4.1 Jeff Endean (Housing Programmes and Strategy Team Manager), gave a 

presentation to the meeting. The key points to note were: 
 

� The Committee received an overview of the report that was available to 
Members as part of the agenda papers. 

� 29 schemes have been identified for developing new homes, all of which 
are different stages. Ongoing site reviews and capacity studies will 
continue to identify potential locations for the construction of new homes 
and develop options for these. The results of this process will then be 
used to create schemes for development, and further schemes will come 
forward until the target of 500 new Council homes under construction is 
met. 

� The current programme represents the sites with the greatest potential 
for the delivery of new homes. These sites also include plans for the 
conversion of existing non-residential assets into social housing.  

� There is a completed development at Mercator Road: the construction of 
four 3-bed and two 2-bed houses was completed in February, with those 
properties let to households on the housing register in March 2015. 

 
4.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted: 
 

� Social rent is regarded to be approximately 40-50% of market value. 
� The Council are prioritising 2-bedroom properties and some family 

homes. 
� Those properties targeted for ‘outright sale’ are in highly sellable areas 

in the borough, and the lower estimate would be approximately 
£300,000 per unit.  

� Some of the Registered Housing Providers stated at the March 2015 
meeting that the position of the South East London Housing Partnership 
is that 75% of properties that are 2-bedrooms and above should be 
made available for the Local Authority. Lewisham’s position is that 100% 
of nominations should be made available, where possible.  

� The Council is developing its strategy on new builds as it gains more 
knowledge of the housing stock and gains more experience in this area, 
for example, it will look at increasing the density of properties in more 
areas than previously thought. It will ensure the best outcome in light of 
resources, commercial realities and planning risk. 

� The Council is trying to help increase properties for temporary 
accommodation with initiatives such as the pop-up village in Ladywell, 
and purchasing properties such as Hamilton Lodge. There are still other 
instruments it will need such as discharging into the private rented 
sector, but the new properties will make a contribution.  



 

 

 

4 

� The policy of ‘discharging temporary homeless into the private rented 
sector’ has been agreed by Mayor and Cabinet and officers are now 
looking at the policies that need to be put in place to implement the 
policy. 

� Since this was last discussed at this Committee, there have been two 
court cases: one, where a mother of five children won her legal case to 
prevent Westminster Council from rehousing her family in Milton 
Keynes; and another involving Southwark Council and their assessment 
of homelessness, so more development is needed before the changes 
are implemented. 

� All Members are welcome to visit the constructed sites and help promote 
the work being carried to provide more affordable housing in the 
borough. 

� The pop-up village planned for Ladywell is based on the YMCA ‘Y-Cube’ 
project design. 
 

4.3  RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 
 
 

5. Communal Heating Systems Review - Report and  Recommendations 
 
5.1 Roger Raymond (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The key points 

to note were: 
 

� It was the Committee’s job to agree the draft review report and also 
consider any recommendations the report should make. 

 
5.2       In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted: 
 

� The following recommendations were suggested for the review report: 
o Recommendation 1: The Council should explore the gap between 

the projected ‘potential’ performance of communal heating 
systems (manufacturer’s estimations) and their ‘as built’ 
performance (actual performing rates). This could be done by 
engaging independent engineers, paid for by the developer, to 
assess the performance of the installed systems at a number of 
practical intervals as the scheme is built out. This would enable 
the Council to produce a revised assessment of schemes once 
built, which would also incorporate any changes made during the 
building process. 
 

o Recommendation 2: 
� The ‘as built’ assessment figures (see recommendation 1) 

should be compared with the Standard Assessment 
Procedure (SAP) calculator figures to determine if 
schemes are performing as expected and delivering the 
carbon savings they are intended to deliver.  

� The Council should lobby other local authorities and 
housing associations to collect ‘as built’ performance data. 

� This data should be shared with the GLA and DECC to 
allow a thorough evaluation of installed communal heating 
schemes to take place in the hope that a thorough 



 

 

 

5 

evidential foundation can be established for communal 
heating schemes. 

� The Council should put pressure on the GLA and DECC to 
undertake this evaluation and develop a systematic 
approach to reviewing successful and less successful 
communal heating schemes. This would enable, for 
example, the GLA to better understand the impact of their 
decentralised energy policies, to verify their carbon saving 
calculations and help establish an evidence base which 
might encourage better practice across the industry. 

 
o Recommendation 3: The Council should consider setting 

minimum design efficiency/loss requirements at the planning 
stage for communal heating schemes. 
 

o Recommendation 4: The Council should consider undertaking a 
piece of work to compare costs, heat loss, carbon savings etc. for 
residents in new builds with communal heating systems and 
those with individual boilers, and then project these forward to 
assess if the benefits/losses even out in the future. In this way the 
Council can create a realistic heat comparator for residents. 
 

o Recommendation 5: The Council should look very critically at 
attempts to down-grade or mitigate planning conditions that are 
made after planning permission has been granted. 
 

o Recommendation 6: As a local authority, Lewisham should ‘slow 
down’ the pace of adopting communal heating systems and make 
sure that we critically engage with other options available to 
deliver carbon savings, moving our emphasis from simple 
compliance to actual performance. 
 

o Recommendation 7: The Council should insist on the installation 
of ultra-low NOx boilers in medium and poor air quality zones. 
 

o Recommendation 8: Based on the evidence the Committee 
heard, the definition of what constitutes a major development (10 
units+) falls below the threshold of a viable communal heating 
system. Planning decisions need to properly take into account the 
viability of such schemes, particularly given the air-tightness of 
new dwellings. 
 

o Recommendation 9: The Council should consider insisting that all 
developers using district heating sign up to and comply with the 
Heat Network Code of Practice, prioritise cases of overheating 
and follow good practice established elsewhere. This should 
include existing social housing developments where communal 
heating systems have been installed and where poor 
performance has been reported. 
 

o Recommendation 10: The Council’s Head of Law should be 
asked to comment on the equalities and other legal implications 



 

 

 

6 

of communal heating schemes, in particular that high charges 
mean that some of the borough’s poorest residents are paying to 
deliver wider carbon savings; and that, where there is no 
opportunity to opt out of the communal system residents are, in 
effect, being denied a choice of heating and hot water supplier. 

 
o Recommendation 11: South East London Combined Heat and 

Power (SELCHP) is a good example of a large scale, viable 
district heating scheme. The Council should work hard to bring 
forward proposals to connect Lewisham housing estates to the 
network. 

 

• Once the report goes to Mayor and Cabinet, it should also be made 
available to other bodies, such as the Greater London Authority.  

 
5.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee agree the report and recommendations 

and that they be referred to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 Roger Raymond (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The key points 

to note were: 
 

� The items scheduled for the July meeting are as follows: 
o Lewisham Homes - annual report & business plan 
o Brockley PFI - annual report & business plan 
o Affordability Across All Housing Tenures – Review (Scoping 

Paper) 
o Single Homeless Intervention and Prevention (SHIP)  
o Key housing issues - Government Housing Policy & Welfare 

Reform Changes - Update 
 
6.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted: 
 

� The item on Community Centres on Estates is scheduled for the 
October meeting. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee agree the work programme for 2015-16. 
 
 
 

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
7.1 Items to be referred: Communal Heating Systems Review - Report and 

Recommendations at 5.3. 
 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00pm 



 

 

 

7 

 
Chair: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
 


